

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HOPI TRIBE, *et al.*,)
) Case No. 17-cv-2590 (TSC)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,)
)
)
 Defendants.)
)
)
)

UTAH DINÉ BIKÉYAH, *et al.*,)
) Case No. 17-cv-2605 (TSC)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,)
)
)
 Defendants.)
)
)
)

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE)
 COUNCIL, INC., *et al.*,) Case No. 17-cv-2606 (TSC)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.) **CONSOLIDATED CASES**
)
 DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,)
)
)
 Defendants.)
)
)
)

AMERICAN FARM BUREAU)
 FEDERATION, *et al.*,)
)
 Defendant-Intervenors.)
)
)
)

**NRDC PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND AND FACTS2

STANDARD OF REVIEW2

ARGUMENT3

I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge President Trump’s Proclamation.....3

 A. Plaintiffs have demonstrated injury in fact4

 1. The Trump Proclamation opened the excluded lands to mining activity.....5

 2. Mining activity in the Monument presents ongoing and imminent future injuries to Plaintiffs’ interests 11

 B. Plaintiffs’ injuries are traceable to the Trump Proclamation and would be redressed by a favorable decision17

II. President Trump Had No Authority to Dismantle Bears Ears National Monument.....19

 A. The President has no independent constitutional authority to manage federal lands20

 B. The President has no statutory authority to dismantle Bears Ears.....20

III. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on their First and Second Claims21

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AFL-CIO v. Kahn,
618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979) (en banc).....20

Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....21

Air All. Houston v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency,
906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....16

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell,
480 U.S. 531 (1987).....22

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....3

Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Glickman,
92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....17

Ashwander v. TVA,
297 U.S. 288 (1936).....21

Cameron v. United States,
252 U.S. 450 (1920).....5

Carpenters Indust. Council v. Zinke,
854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....16

**Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich*,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....18

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....15, 16, 17

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....4, 5, 15

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....3

**In re Idaho Conservation League*,
811 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....5, 16, 17

Karuk Tribe of California v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012)9

Kleppe v. New Mexico,
426 U.S. 529 (1976).....20

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 18-19

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....3

**Mass. Lobstermen’s Assn. v. Ross*,
--- F.3d ---, 2019 WL 7198513 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 27, 2019)..... 2-3

**Medellín v. Texas*,
552 U.S. 491 (2008).....19

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010).....21, 22

**Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush*,
306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....2, 21

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman,
306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....4

Mount Royal Joint Venture v. Kempthorne,
477 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....8

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Burford,
835 F.2d 305 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....4, 22

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Hodel,
839 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....15

NRDC v. EPA,
755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....16, 17

Orion Reserves Ltd. P’ship v. Salazar,
553 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....7, 8

R.I.L-R v. Johnson,
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....22

Scahill v. Dist. of Columbia,
909 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....5

Sierra Club v. FERC,
827 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....15

**Sierra Club v. Jewell*,
764 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....5, 15, 16, 17, 18

Sioux Tribe of Indians v. United States,
316 U.S. 317 (1942).....20

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....18

**Tulare County v. Bush*,
306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....3

WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell,
738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....15

WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke,
368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019).....11, 15

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....18, 19, 21

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....20

Statutes

**Antiquities Act*, 54 U.S.C. § 320301(a)-(b).....2, 19

National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 43218

General Mining Law of 1872, 30 U.S.C. §§ 22-54, 611-157
 *16 U.S.C. § 7202(a)22

Presidential Proclamations and Executive Orders

Exec. Order 13,792, Review of Designations under the Antiquities Act,
 82 Fed. Reg. 20,429 (Apr. 26, 2017)18
 Proclamation No. 9558, Establishment of the Bears Ears National Monument,
 82 Fed. Reg. 1139 (Dec. 28, 2016)1, 5, 11, 18
 Proclamation No. 9681, Modifying the Bears Ears National Monument,
 82 Fed. Reg. 58,081 (Dec. 4, 2017).....1, 6, 7, 17

Federal Regulations

36 C.F.R. §§ 228.1 *et seq.*.....7
 36 C.F.R. § 228.4(a).....9
 36 C.F.R. § 228.4(a)(1)(ii).....9
 36 C.F.R. § 228.4(a)(1)(iv).....9
 36 C.F.R. § 228.4(a)(2).....10
 36 C.F.R. § 228.4(f).....10
 36 C.F.R. § 228.5(a).....10
 43 C.F.R. § 3800.....7
 43 C.F.R. § 3802.0-6.....7
 43 C.F.R. § 3809.5.....8
 43 C.F.R. § 3809.10(a).....8
 43 C.F.R. § 3809.10(b).....8
 43 C.F.R. § 3809.10(c).....9
 43 C.F.R. § 3809.11.....9
 43 C.F.R. § 3809.11(b).....8
 43 C.F.R. § 3809.11(c)(7).....12, 13 19
 43 C.F.R. § 3809.21(a).....8, 9
 43 C.F.R. § 3809.100(a).....12, 19

43 C.F.R. § 3809.301	9
43 C.F.R. § 3809.312(a).....	9
43 C.F.R. § 3809.313	9
43 C.F.R. § 3809.400 to -.401	9
43 C.F.R. § 3809.411	9
43 C.F.R. § 3809.411(a)(3)(ii).....	12, 19
43 C.F.R. § 3809.411(a)(3)(iii).....	12, 19
43 C.F.R. § 3809.412	9
43 C.F.R. § 3830.11	5
43 C.F.R. § 3832.1(a).....	8
43 C.F.R. § 3832.11(c).....	8

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	3
